

MARK D. PARKER
Parker, Heitz & Cosgrove, PLLC
401 N. 31st Street, Suite 1600
P.O. Box 7212
Billings, MT 59103-7212
Phone: (406) 245-9991
markdparker@parker-law.com

TYLER GREEN
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Phone: (703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com
*Pro hac vice

CHRISTIAN BRIAN CORRIGAN
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
215 North Sanders
Helena, MT 59601
Phone: (404) 444-2797
Christian.Corrigan@mt.gov

SHANE P. COLEMAN
Billstein Monson & Small PLLC
1555 Campus Way, Suite 201
Billings, MT 59102
Phone: (406) 656-6551
shane@bmslawmt.com

Attorneys for Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
PR 23-0496

IN THE MATTER OF AUSTIN MILES)
KNUDSEN,)
)
An Attorney at Law,)
)
Respondent.)
)
)

ODC File No. 21-094

**RESPONDENT’S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Commission’s investigation and adjudication repeatedly violated the Attorney General’s due process rights.	2
A. The Commission usurped the prosecutorial role, sitting simultaneously as prosecutor and adjudicator.....	4
B. The Commission either rules on dispositive motions with the participation of biased panelists, or ruled on the motions without a quorum.....	8
C. The Commission denied the Attorney General the ability to present arguments before ruling on an important motion.	10
II. The Commission committed multiple evidentiary errors that prejudiced the Attorney General’s defense.....	12
A. The Commission erred by excluding the report and testimony of the Attorney General’s expert witness.	12
B. The Commission excluded key evidence based on improper “collateral attack” and “relevance” rulings.....	14
III. The Commission failed to submit findings of fact or conclusions of law sufficient to demonstrate that any charges were proved by clear and convincing evidence.....	18

IV.	ODC’s Complaint is barred by the Montana Constitution’s Separation of Powers Clause.	21
V.	The Attorney General did not violate the MRPC.....	29
A.	The Attorney General did not violate any rule of the MRPC.	29
1.	MRPC 3.4(c).	29
2.	MRPC 8.2(a).	34
3.	MRPC 8.4(d).	43
4.	MRPC 5.1(c), MRPC 8.4(a).	46
B.	If this Court reinterprets the MRPC in a new, expansive way, the MRPC will violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.	46
VI.	The Commission’s recommended discipline is draconian and disproportionate	48
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54
	INDEX OF EXHIBITS	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appellant Br., Haffner-Lynn v. Annala</i> , DA 20-0547, 2021 MT 234N, 2021 WL 4993770 (Mont. 2021)	36
<i>Appellant Br., Wallace v. Hayes</i> , 2004 WL 3101962 (Mont. 2004)	36
<i>Bd. of Regents of Higher Educ. of Mont. v. State</i> , 2022 MT 128, 409 Mont. 96, 512 P.3d 748	21
<i>Beehler v. E. Radiological Assocs.</i> , 2012 MT 260, 367 Mont. 21, 289 P.3d 131	12
<i>Bondarenko v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Comm’n for Law. Discipline v. Webster</i> , 676 S.W.3d 687 (Tex. Ct. App. 2023)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	4, 10
<i>Goldstein v. Comm’n on Practice of the Supreme Court</i> 2000 MT 8, 297 Mont. 493, 995 P.2d 923	4, 5, 19
<i>In re Best</i> , 2010 MT 59, 355 Mont. 365, 229 P.3d 1201	4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 31
<i>In re Doud</i> , 2024 MT 29, 415 Mont. 171, 543 P.3d 586 (2024)	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>In re Engel</i> , 2007 MT 172, 338 Mont. 179, 169 P.3d 345	13, 14
<i>In re Engel</i> , 2008 MT 215, 344 Mont. 219, 194 P.3d 613	4
<i>In re Ford</i> , 128 P.3d 178 (Alaska 2006)	33

<i>In re Johnson</i> , 2004 MT 6, 319 Mont. 188, 84 P.3d 637	13, 14
<i>In re Olson</i> , 2009 MT 455, 354 Mont. 358, 222 P.3d 632 (2009)	13, 14, 43, 44, 45
<i>In re Potts</i> , 2007 MT 81, 336 Mont. 517, 158 P.3d 418	50
<i>In re Wyse</i> , 212 Mont. 339 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Ligon v. Stilley</i> , 371 S.W.3d 615 (Ark. 2010)	31
<i>Messameno v. Statewide Grievance Comm.</i> , 663 A.2d 317	26, 27
<i>Paxton v. Comm'n for Law. Discipline</i> , No. 05-23-00128-CV, 2024 WL 1671953 (Tex. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2024)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Snavely v. St. John</i> , 2006 MT 175, 333 Mont. 16, 140 P.3d 492	20
<i>State ex rel. Mont. St. Univ. v. District Court, Fourth Jud. Dist.</i> , 132 Mont. 262 (1957)	11
<i>State v. Golden</i> , 2007 MT 247N	20
<i>State v. Santoro</i> , 2024 MT 136, 417 Mont. 92, 551 P.3d 822	12, 14
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 872 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	37, 47
<i>Webster v. Comm'n for Law. Disc.</i> , 2024 WL 5249494 (Tex. Dec. 31, 2024)	25, 26, 27, 28

Statutes

MCA § 2-15-501(a) 21

Rules

COP Rule 6 8

MRAP Rule 11 54

MRE Rule 702 12, 13, 14

MRLDE 9(B)(2)-(5) 49

MRLDE Rule 3(B)(1)-(3) 7

MRLDE Rule 3B(2) 7

MRPC Rule 3.1(a) 45

MRPC Rule 3.4(c) 29, 30, 45

MRPC Rule 5.1(c) 46

MRPC Rule 8.2(a) 34, 40, 41, 46, 47

MRPC Rule 8.4(a) 46

MRPC Rule 8.4(d) 43, 44, 45

RLDE Rule 3 7

Other

First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution ii, 46

Geoffrey C. Hazard, et al., *The Law of Lawyering: A Handbook on the Model Rules of Professional Conduct* §33.09 (4th ed. 2024)..... 29
